

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### CHAP. 14

Chapter 14.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Otter Pond, in the Town of Bridgton, in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Closed time in Otter pond-fiveyear period.

---penalty.

No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Otter pond, so-called, in the town of Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, for a period of five years from the time this act takes effect. During the same period no person shall have in possession any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

#### Approved March 1, 1915.

#### Chapter 15.

An Act to Amend That Part of Section Five of Chapter Eighty of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Eleven of the Public Laws of One Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Regular Sessions of the County Commissioners in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section five of chapter eighty of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter eleven of the Public Laws of one thousand nine hundred eleven, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "first" and "last" wherever they occur in the seventeenth and eighteenth lines of said section and substituting therefor the word 'third,' so that that portion of said section relating to regular sessions of County Commissioners in Oxford county, as amended, shall read as follows:

---time of meetings.

Ch. 80, Sec. 5, R. S., as amended by Ch. 11, P. L. 1911,

further

amended.

'Oxford, on the third Tuesday of May, the third Tuesday of September, and the third Tuesday of December, at Paris:--'

Approved March 4, 1915.